GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 61-8

TRANSFER OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL ADMINISTRATION TO DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

WHEREAS, the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act provides for an Alcoholic Beverage Control Administrator who is charged with certain enforcement functions thereunder, and who, as such, is head of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Administration; and

WHEREAS, the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act established an Alcoholic Beverage Control Board which also is charged with certain enforcement functions thereunder; and

WHEREAS, it is desired to improve the operations of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Administration, to make more efficient use of personnel, and to provide better enforcement of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me by Sections 6(b) and 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

1. The Alcoholic Beverage Control Administration is hereby transferred to and consolidated with the Department of Finance as a separate division within the Department of Finance.

2. The Alcoholic Beverage Control Administrator shall continue to head the Alcoholic Beverage Control Administration and to perform the functions imposed upon him by law but shall do so under the direction and supervision of the Director of Finance.

3. The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board is hereby attached to the Department of Finance for all logistic support, including space, secretarial and clerical services, and supplies.

4. The Director of Labor and Personnel will effect the transfer of all personnel from the Alcoholic Beverage Control Administration to the Department of Finance.

A-10

.5. The Director of Finance will transfer all appropriations made for the Alcoholic Beverage Control Administration and the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, including expenditures and obligations thereof prior to the effective date of this Order, to the Department of Finance.

6. Executive Order No. 5-59, as amended, is hereby amended by adding a new Subsection e to Section 2, as follows:

> "e. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control Administration. The Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control Administration shall be responsible, under the Alcoholic Beverage Control Administrator, for the performance of all functions of the Administrator under the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act, and for the furnishing of logistic support to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board."

7. Section 1 of Executive Order No. 5-59, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

> "1. The Department of Finance shall consist of the Office of the Director, Division of Revenue and Taxation, Division of Accounts, Division of Procurement and Supply, Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control Administration, Division of Licenses and Registration, and Division of Public Welfare."

8. The Department of Public Safety has, and shall continue to have, an important function in the enforcement of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act. The Director of Public Safety and the Director of Finance shall coordinate enforcement activities of their respective departments with a view to more effective use of manpower and more effective enforcement.

> 9. This Order shall be effective as of 12:01 a.m., March 1, 1961. Issued and promulgated at Agana, Super, this 28^{TL} day of February,

1961.

JOSEPH FLORES

Governor of Guam

Secretary of Guam